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LAND DESCRIPTION

Lot 25 on Plan of Subdivision 009445.
PARENT TITLE Volume 06114 Folio 770
Created by instrument 2050901 13/01/1947

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR

Estate Fee Simple
Sole Proprietor
    HVC DEVELOPMENT PTY LTD of 12 UTZON ROAD CABRAMATTA WEST NSW 2166
    AZ073402E 22/04/2025

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

COVENANT 1634825

    Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section
    24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the
    plan or imaged folio set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

DIAGRAM LOCATION

SEE LP009445 FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS

NUMBER                                        STATUS          DATE
AZ073401G (E)       DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE     Registered      22/04/2025
AZ073402E (E)       TRANSFER                  Registered      22/04/2025

------------------------END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------------------------

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

Street Address: 23 LAE STREET WEST FOOTSCRAY VIC 3012

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICES

NIL

eCT Control    18557V LANHAM LAWYERS PTY LTD
Effective from 22/04/2025

DOCUMENT END

Copyright State of Victoria. No part of this publication may be reproduced except as permitted by the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth), to comply with a statutory requirement or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only
valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA REGD TM System. None of the State of Victoria, its agents or contractors, accepts responsibility for any subsequent publication or reproduction of the information.

The Victorian Government acknowledges the Traditional Owners of Victoria and pays respects to their ongoing connection to their Country, History and Culture. The Victorian Government extends this respect to their Elders,
past, present and emerging.
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CLAUSE 55 ASSESSMENT (RESCODE REPORT) 

 
23 Lae Street 
West Footscray VIC 3012 

16 JUL 

2025  
 
The proposal is for the construction of  
multiple dwellings on an allotment.  
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THE PROPOSAL 

 

The proposal is to construct FOUR (4) double-storey dwellings associated with garages on an allotment of approximately 725 m2 with a 15.85 m 
frontage and a length of 45.72 m. 
 
  

PLANNING SCHEME PROVISIONS 
 
Under the Maribyrnong Planning Scheme, the proposed site and surrounding land are zoned GENERAL RESIDENTIAL ZONE_GRZ1. Development 
Contributions Plan Overlay (DCPO2). 

 
The purpose of the zone is: 
 

To implement the State Planning Policy Framework and the Local Planning Policy Framework, including the Municipal Strategic Statement 

and local planning policies 
 

To provide residential development at a range of densities with a variety of dwellings to meet the housing needs of all households. 
 
 To encourage residential development that respects the neighbourhood's character. 

 
In suitable locations, to allow educational, recreational, religious, community and a limited range of other non-residential uses to serve 
local community needs. 
 

 
STATE PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
Clause 15 Built Environment and Heritage 

15.01 Urban Environment 

Objectives 
 To create urban environments that are safe and functional to provide good quality environments with a sense of place and cultural identity. 
 To achieve architectural and urban design outcomes that contribute positively to the local urban character and enhance the public realm 

while minimising detrimental impact on neighbouring properties. 
Responses 

 The proposed site is well-serviced, with numerous amenities within walking distance, including a main bus route, central shopping hub, 
local restaurants, shops, schools, and parks. 

 This proposal supports urban consolidation within an established metropolitan area and enhances the utilization of existing services and 
facilities. 

 The design maintains a scale and built form that correspond with the adjoining dwelling. It also incorporates ample landscaping to foster a 
green, organic ambiance throughout the development. 

 The proposal minimizes the visual impact of car parking and reduces the dominance of garages along the streetscape. 
 The form and height are in harmony with other developments in the neighborhood. The proposed styling and design will complement new 

developments while enhancing the character of the streetscape. 
 

 
 
Clause 16 Housing 
 
16.01 Residential development 

Objectives 
 To promote a housing market that meets community needs. 
 To locate new housing in or close to activity centres, employment corridors, and other strategic redevelopment sites that offer good access 

to services and transport. 

 To provide for a range of housing types to meet increasingly diverse needs. 
 To deliver more affordable housing closer to jobs, transport, and services. 

 
Responses 

 The proposed double-storey dwellings are designed to respect the existing neighborhood character while incorporating contemporary 
elements. The design layout and features contribute to housing diversity within the area. 

 Existing infrastructure will be utilised.   
 The development promotes energy efficiency through its thoughtfully scaled design, encouraging a more compact and sustainable living 

environment. 
 The inclusion of three double-storey dwellings on the lot represents a balanced approach to development, addressing projected population 

growth and the increasing demand for housing suited to smaller households and families. 
 

Clause 18 Transport  
 
Objective 

 To create a safe and sustainable transport system by integrating land use and transport. 
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Responses 
 The proposal has convenient access to bus transportation. 

 The proposal is within walking distance of public amenities including shopping centre, schools, and parks. 
 Each dwelling includes the required on-site car spaces, reducing reliance on street parking. 

 
 

52.06 Car Parking 
 
Objectives: To ensure that car parking is provided under the State Planning Policy Framework and Local Planning Policy Framework. To ensure the 
provision of an appropriate number of car parking spaces regarding the demand likely to be generated, the activities on the land and the nature of the 
locality. To support sustainable transport alternatives to the motor car. To promote the efficient use of car parking spaces through the consolidation of 

car parking facilities. To ensure that car parking does not adversely affect the amenity of the locality. To ensure that the design and location of car 
parking are of a high standard of a safe environment for users and  
enables easy and efficient use.  
 

Response: Each dwelling is allocated car space, ensuring adequate on-site parking. Additionally, the proposal will not affect the existing on-street 
parking capacity for visitors. 
 
 

 
 
 
55.01  APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS 

55.01 -1 Site description  

 The proposed development is situated on a quiet suburban street, conveniently close to reserves, schools, public transport, 
local shops, and restaurants.The neighborhood features a typical grid street pattern with flat topography.Street setbacks 
range from 4m up to 9m, but the average and common setbacks is approximately 6.0m. The area comprises a mix of housing 
types, including single- and double-storey houses, and townhouses.Conventional hip roof forms dominate the streetscape, 

constructed from various materials such as tiles and metal sheets.A diverse range of exterior finishes and colors is present in 
the neighborhood, including brick, rendered brick, and weatherboard.  

55.01 -2 Design response  
 The proposal aligns with housing consolidation, diversity, affordability, and good design policies. It performs well against 

Clause 55 in assessing developments comprising two or more dwellings on a lot. The form and height are in keeping with 
other developments in the neighborhood, while the styling and design complement new projects and enhance the street’s 
character. The dwellings offer a compact yet comfortable living environment, balancing indoor and outdoor amenities in a well-
connected location near public transport and community services. Privacy is carefully considered, with measures such as 

privacy screens, obscured glazing, and highlight windows minimizing overlooking of adjoining properties.The design 
maximizes northern sunlight in private open spaces and living areas, enhancing natural light and energy efficiency.Ample 
landscaping opportunities will contribute positively to the neighborhood’s character over the long term. Overshadowing is 
minimized through appropriate setbacks, while upper floors are carefully designed to maintain distance from property 
boundaries.The proposed development density is well-suited to its location, benefiting from proximity to public transport, 

shopping, and schools, and further enhancing the existing neighborhood character. Setbacks align with those of neighboring 
dwellings, ensuring cohesion within the streetscape. Boundary walls are designed to minimize impact on adjoining properties, 
and functional design elements such as concealed clotheslines and ample storage space contribute to a high standard of 
living. 

 
 
55.02  NEIGHBOURHOOD CHARACTER 
 

 

Standard 
Is standard 
fully met?   Note 

Standard B2-1 Street setback  
(Clause 55.02-1) YES  4.6m as per adjoining neighbour 

Standard B2-2 Building height  
(Clause 55.02-2) YES  Less than 9m  

Standard B2-3 Side and rear 
setbacks  
(Clause 55.02-3)  YES  Refer to plans 

Standard B2-4 Walls on boundaries   
(Clause 55.02-4)  YES 

 Maximum of 3.2m average and 3.6m in heights. Wall length 
comply with standard 

Standard B2-5 Site coverage (Clause 
55.02-5) YES  Less than 65% 
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Standard B2-6 Access  
(Clause 55.02-6)  YES  Less than 40% of the street frontage 

Standard B2-7 Tree canopy (Clause 
55.02-7)  YES 

More than 10% of canopy cover area provided. Refer to 
landscape plan 

Standard B2-8 Front fences (Clause 
55.02-8)  YES  1.5m max in height 

      

Standard B3-1 Dwelling diversity 
(Clause 55.03-1)  N/A  Less than 10 dwellings 

Standard B3-2 Parking location 
(Clause 55.03-2)  YES The car parking space is used exclusively by each residence 

Standard B3-3 Street integration  
(Clause 55.03-3)  YES 

 Passive surveillance is provided by direct view from habitable 
windows. External lighting provided. Service provided (including 
mail box) within 3m of the site and take up less than 20% of the 
frontage. 

Standard B3-4 Entry  
(Clause 55.03-4) YES 

 Entry has direct line of sight from a street. External cover of 
1.44m2 with 1.2m minimum. 

Standard B3-5 Private open space  
(Clause 55.03-5)  YES 

An area of 25m2 of secluded private open space, with a 
minimum dimension of 3m width 

Standard B3-6 Solar access to open 
space  
(Clause 55.03-6)  YES 

Allow solar access into the secluded private open space. The 
height of the garage roof complies with the standard  

 Ground_(2.956m x 0.9) + 2 = 4.66m (4.850m provided) 

 First (6.088m x 0.9) + 2 = 7.479m (7.520m provided) 

Standard B3-7 Functional layout  
(Clause 55.03-7)  YES 

Bedroom with min 3m x 3m. Main bedroom with min. 3m x 3.4m. 
BIR minimum of 0.8m2 

Standard B3-8 Room depth  
(Clause 55.03-8) YES 

Room depth that is no exceeding 2.5 times the ceiling heights 
(2.7m). 

Standard B3-9 Daylight to new 
windows  
(Clause 55.03-9)  YES 

 All habitable room provided with a window that has 3m2 
minimum open to the sky. 

Standard B3-10 Natural ventilation  
(Clause 55.03-10) YES  Maximum breeze parth through the dwelling is less than 18m 

Standard B3-11 Storage  
(Clause 55.03-11)  YES 

6m3 of storage provided via combination of shed and storage in 
the garage. 

Standard B3-12 Accessibility for 
apartment developments  
(Clause 55.03-12)  N/A 

Entry and Bedroom/Garage/Laundry/Pwd/WIR/Ensuite on 
ground floor provided with 850mm clear opening doors. Step 
ramp provided in the garage 

      
Standard B4-1 Daylight to existing 
windows  
(Clause 55.04-1)  YES 

Adjoining windows are under cover and 4.6m setback from 
Southern boundary 

Standard B4-2 Existing north facing 
windows  
(Clause 55.04-2)  YES 

Adjoining windows are under cover and 4.6m setback from 
Southern boundary 

Standard B4-3 Overshadowing 
secluded open space  
(Clause 55.04-3) YES  Minimum impact (refer to shadow diagrams) 

Standard B4-4 Overlooking  
(Clause 55.04-4)  YES  Fix obscured glazing applies to windows 
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Standard B4-5 Internal views  
(Clause 55.04-5)  YES 

Internal view between dwelling 2 & 3 have been minimised 
through design and with obscured glazing. 

Standard B5-1 Permeability and 
stormwater management  
(Clause 55.05-1)  YES  Achieve 100% in STORM rating 

Standard B5-2 Overshadowing 
domestic solar energy systems  
(Clause 55.05-2)  YES  Sunlight to adjoining solar panels maintained. 

Standard B5-3 Rooftop solar energy 
generation area  
(Clause 55.05-3)  YES  34m2 minimum of rootop solar energy generation provided 
Standard B5-4 Solar protection to 
new north-facing windows  
(Clause 55.05-4)  YES 

Eave and window shroud (450mm deep min.) to all north facing 
habitable windows 

Standard B5-5 Waste and recycling 
(Clause 55.05-5)  YES 1.8m2 of bin storage area provided 

Standard B5-6 Noise impacts  
(Clause 55.05-6)  YES 

Aircondition unit located on first floor roof and away from the 
bedrooms 

Standard B5-7 Energy efficiency for 
apartment developments  
(Clause 55.05-7) NA   
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1.1 Arc Zero has engaged Treespace Solutions to provide an Arboricultural Impact Assessment for trees located within, and 

adjacent to, 23 Lae Street, West Footscray.  

1.1.2 The tree data was collected by Treespace Solutions on 27 June 2025 using a Spencer 5m Diameter Tape.  

1.1.3 Direct access was not available to off-site trees located on private property, and these DBH and DAB (Diameter above 

Buttress) measurements were estimated. 

1.1.4 Tree locations have been aligned to the feature survey or site plans. 

1.1.5 The inspection was carried out in accordance with steps one and two of the internationally recognised Visual Tree 

Assessment (VTA). This method for assessing trees was developed by Mattheck and Breloer (1994) and is included in 

standard arboricultural texts by Harris, Clarke, and Matheny (2004) and Lonsdale (1999).  

1.1.6 This assessment has been prepared with a site survey prepared by Geomatics Engineers Melbourne Pty Ltd and proposed 

development plans prepared by Arc Zero, and measured against AS4970-2025 Protection of trees on development sites. 

2.0 PLANNING & ZONING 

Local Government Authority City of Maribynong 

Planning Zone General Residential Zone – Schedule 1 (GRZ1) 

Vegetation, Significant Landscape Overlays None 

3.0 SITE DETAILS 

3.1.1 The subject site is a residential corner lot located in a largely residential and industrial area. 

3.1.2 The property is bordered by another residential site to the south and an industrial property to the west, while public 

reserves are located to the west along Stony Creek.  

3.1.3 There is minimal variation in topography across the site. 

3.1.4 An existing single-storey weatherboard dwelling is positioned within the eastern section of the property and a granny flat, 

garage and sheds are sited within the western section.  

3.1.5 Access to the property is via a concrete crossover and driveway along the northern boundary.  

4.0 TREE ASSESSMENTS 

4.1.1 A total of 16 individual trees have been assessed. Trees 1-10 are located on-site, and Trees 11-16 are street trees. 

4.1.2 All street trees are recently planted Tristaniopsis laurina. Tree 14 is in poor condition while all other trees have established 

well.  



  

 

ARBORICULTURAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT                                                           23 LAE STREET, WEST FOOTSCRAY 

4.1.3 All on-site trees are small specimens which have negligible landscape value. Tree 2 is an environmental weed, and Trees 3 

and 6 are dead.  

4.1.4 Refer to Section 8.0 (Tree Data Table) for further details. 
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6.0 IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

6.1.1 The following documents have been reviewed and referenced in the preparation of this report. 

• Town Planning Drawing Set prepared by Arc Zero (dated 30 June 2025). 

• Feature Survey prepared by Geomatics Engineers Melbourne (dated 11 February 2025). 

6.1.2 The proposal consists of demolition of the existing dwelling, driveway and other built features, and construction of four 

double-storey units. The design also includes construction of three crossovers, driveway and a public footpath along the 

northern boundary.  

6.1.3 Trees proposed for removal – Trees 1-10 & 14 

6.1.4 Tree 1-10 are on-site trees proposed for removal.  

6.1.5 Tree 14 is a Council-owned asset and permission for its removal would need to be granted by the Responsible Authority. 

6.1.6 Major TPZ encroachment – Trees 12, 13, 15 & 16 

6.1.7 Trees 12, 13, 15 and 16 will incur over 20% TPZ encroachment and/or SRZ incursion, respectively, under the current design. 

With reference to AS4970 (2025) Protection of trees on development sites, this level of encroachment is considered ‘major’. 

6.1.8 The trees would be expected to tolerate this encroachment as they would be anticipated to have a particularly confined 

root system, they are in fair-good/good health, and there are substantial areas contiguous to the TPZ for compensatory 

root growth.  

6.1.9 Minor TPZ encroachment – Tree 11  

6.1.10 Tree 11 will incur less than 10% TPZ encroachment under the current design. With reference to AS4970 (2025) Protection of 

trees on development sites, this level of encroachment is considered ‘minor’ and the tree would be expected to tolerate the 

proposed works. 

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

7.1.1 Assuming removal of Tree 14 Is permitted Trees 11-13, 15 and 16 are shown on all Site Plans as ‘To be retained’ with TPZs 

and SRZs depicted to scale, and Trees 1-10 are removed prior to commencement of demolition.  

7.1.2 Tree protection fencing is utilised to protect retained trees. 
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8.0 TREE ASSESSMENT DATA 

Tree Taxon Common Name Origin DSH (cm) NRZ 
(m) 

DAB 
(cm) 

SRZ 
(m) 

Height x 
Width (m) 

Age ULE Health Structure Arboricultural 
Value 

Comments NRZ 
Encroachment 

(%) 

Encroachment 
(AS4970) 

1 Acer palmatum Japanese Maple Exotic 18,15,14,12,9 3.8 39 2.3 5 x 7 Mature 11-20 years Good Fair Low Pruned for service line clearance Proposed for removal 

2 Pittosporum undulatum Sweet Pittosporum Victorian Native 
weed 

15     2 20 1.7 6 x 4 Mature 1-5 years Good Fair None Environmental weed, Abutting 
wall, Small ornamental shrubs at 
base 

3 Photinia x fraseri Chinese Hawthorn Exotic 7,7,7,7,6 2 35 2.2 4 x 2 Mature 0 Dead Poor None Fungal fruiting body at base 

4 Photinia x fraseri Chinese Hawthorn Exotic 7,7,7,6,5 2 30 2 4 x 2 Mature 11-20 years Fair Fair Low 
 

5 Photinia x fraseri Chinese Hawthorn Exotic 5,3,3,3  2 19 1.7 3 x 2 Mature 11-20 years Fair Fair Low 
 

6 Photinia x fraseri Chinese Hawthorn Exotic 7,6,6,6,5 2 33 2.1 4 x 2 Mature 0 Dead Poor None 
 

7 Washingtonia filifera American Cotton Palm Exotic 35     4.2 50 2.5 4 x 4 Semi-mature 20+years Good Good Low 
 

8 Ficus carica Common Fig Exotic 12,12,10,10,10 3 35 2.2 6 x 5 Mature 1-5 years Good Fair-poor None Abutting building 

9 Citrus limon Lemon Exotic 15,12,9,9,8 3 27 2 4 x 6 Mature 11-20 years Good Fair Low 
 

10 Prunus persica Peach Exotic 15,15,10,7,7 3.1 65 2.8 6 x 6 Mature 11-20 years Good Fair Low 
 

11 Tristaniopsis laurina Water Gum Victorian Native 4,4,3   2 11 1.5 2 x 1 Juvenile 20+years Fair-good Fair-good Low Off-site tree (Street tree) 0.2 Minor 

12 Tristaniopsis laurina Water Gum Victorian Native 7     2 12 1.5 3 x 2 Semi-mature 20+years Fair-good Fair-good Low Off-site tree (Street tree) 16.2 Major 

13 Tristaniopsis laurina Water Gum Victorian Native 11     2 19 1.7 5 x 4 Semi-mature 20+years Good Fair-good Low Off-site tree (Street tree) 3.9 Major 

14 Tristaniopsis laurina Water Gum Victorian Native 5     2 8 1.5 3 x 1 Semi-mature 0 Poor Poor None Off-site tree (Street tree), Trunk 
damage, Unstable 

Proposed for removal 

15 Tristaniopsis laurina Water Gum Victorian Native 6,5,4,4,4 2 12 1.5 3 x 3 Semi-mature 20+years Fair-good Fair-good Low Off-site tree (Street tree) 15.4 Major 

16 Tristaniopsis laurina Water Gum Victorian Native 11     2 16 1.6 4 x 3 Semi-mature 20+years Good Fair-good Low Off-site tree (Street tree) 13.8 Major 
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9.0 DESCRIPTORS 

Notional Root Zone (NRZ) Zone enclosed by a radius of 12 times DSH that is a primary trigger for arboricultural input on a 

development site. The radius of the NRZ is measured from the centre of the stem.  

Structural Root Zone (SRZ) The area required for tree stability. The SRZ is typically calculated when a major encroachment into a TPZ 

is proposed.  

Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) Specified zone above and below ground at given offsets from the trunk set aside to protect a tree’s roots 

and crown where these might be damaged by development.  

Taxon:   Botanical name of tree.  

Common Name: Accepted common name of taxon 

Sources for Taxon and Common Names: 

Flora of Victoria online (https://vicflora.rbg.vic.gov.au/) 

Horticultural Flora of South-Eastern Australia (Vols. 1-5) 

Origin: 

Indigenous  Naturally occurring taxon within locale. Considered Native under planning scheme provisions 

Victoria  Naturally occurring taxon within Victoria. Considered Native under planning scheme provisions 

Australia  Australian native. Occurs naturally within Australia, but outside Victoria.  

Exotic.   Introduced taxon to Australia. 

DSH:  Diameter at standard height (1.4m), in centimetres. 

DAB:  Diameter of trunk immediately above root buttress, in centimetres. 

Height:  Estimated height of tree, in metres. 

Width:  Estimated width of tree, in metres. 

NRZ:  Notional Root Zone calculated in accordance with AS4970-2025 Protection of Trees on Development Sites. 

SRZ: Structural Root Zone calculated in accordance with AS4970-2025 Protection of Trees on Development Sites. 

Form  Shape of tree crown 

Age 

Juvenile:   Young, recently planted tree. 

Semi-mature:  Tree is developing and established.  

Mature:   Specimen has reached expected size in current situation, limited extension growth. 

Over-mature:  Specimen entering stage of decline, declining health. 

Senescent   Tree is in advancing decline. 

Health 

Good:  Optimal vigour for this taxon. Crown full with good density, foliage entire, with good colour, minimal or no pathogen 

damage. Good growth indicators, e.g. extension growth. No or minimal canopy dieback. Good wound-wood and 

callus formation.  

Fair:  Tree is exhibiting one or more of the following: 

Tree has <30% deadwood. Or can have minor canopy dieback. Foliage generally with good colour, some 



  

 

ARBORICULTURAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT                                                           23 LAE STREET, WEST FOOTSCRAY 

discolouration may be present, minor pathogen damage present. Typical growth indicators, e.g. extension growth, 

leaf size, canopy density for species in location may be slightly abnormal. 

Poor:  Tree has >30% deadwood. Canopy dieback present. Discoloured or distorted leaves and/or excessive epicormic re-

growth.  Pathogen is present and/or stress symptoms that could lead to or are contributing to the decline of tree. 

Dead:   Tree is dead. 

Structure 

Good:  Optimal structure for this taxon. Sound branch attachment and/or no minor structural defects. Trunk and scaffold 

branches sound or only minor damage. Good trunk and scaffold branch taper. No branch over extension. No damage 

to structural roots, good buttressing present. No obvious root pests or diseases. 

Fair:  Some minor structural defects and/or minimal damage to trunk. Bark missing. Cavities could be present. Minimal or 

no damage to structural roots. Typical structure for species. 

Poor:  Major structural defects and/or trunk damaged and/or missing bark. Large cavities and/or girdling or damaged roots 

that are problematic. 

Useful Life Expectancy (ULE) 

The length of time a tree can be maintained as a useful amenity specimen. Contingent on a number of factors 

including expected life-span of the taxon, health and structure, pest, and diseases, weed status. 

Arboricultural Value 

None  Tree with severe health and/or structural defects that cannot be rectified through reasonably practicable 

Arboricultural works; Tree may be inter dependent with surrounding trees and will be unable to be retained once 

adjacent shelter trees are removed; The tree is classed as a noxious or environmental weed species and is 

detrimental to the environment. 

Low    A tree that offers little in terms of contributing to the of the future landscape for reasons of poor health, structural 

condition, and/or species suitability, including propensity to weediness;  A tree that is not significant due to its size 

and/or age and can be easily replaced;  Tree with a ULE of under 10 years; Trees classed as having a low retention 

value may be able to be retained in the mid to short term if they do not require a disproportionate expenditure of 

resources (i.e. design modification). 

Medium A tree with some attributes that may benefit the site in relation to botanical, horticultural, historical, or local 

significance but may be limited to some degree by their current health condition or future growth in relation to 

existing or future site conditions and/or immediate/future maintenance requirements.  The tree is likely to tolerate 

changes in its environment and will respond to arboricultural treatments. Trees classed as having a moderate 

retention value should be considered for retention if reasonably practicable. Arboricultural works may be required 

but should remain within reasonable limits.  Tree may have a ULE of over 10 years if managed appropriately.  

High A tree in good overall condition that has the potential to positively contribute to the landscape in the long-term if 

appropriately managed.  Species is suited to its existing site conditions and can tolerate certain changes in its 

environment.  Ideally, trees with a high retention value should be retained and incorporated into any development 

plans.  The tree is worthy of retention wherever possible.  

*Note irrespective of the assigned Arboricultural Value, off-site trees require retention and protection unless their removal is negotiated 

with the tree’s owner. 
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10.0 PHOTOGRAPHS 
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